

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OHIO)
)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON) ss:

Re: Certification of Lead Service Line Replacement costs (CMC 401-133 and -135 and ORC 729.06)

Now comes Niranjana Deshpande and after being duly cautioned and sworn, states that that the following is true and based upon his own knowledge and belief:

1. I am employed by the City of Cincinnati and served in the position of Interim Lead Program Manager of the Greater Cincinnati Water Works (GCWW) of the City of Cincinnati from August 25, 2019 to May 16, 2020.
2. Pursuant to the Cincinnati Municipal Code (CMC) sections 401-133 and -135, the City of Cincinnati, through GCWW has the authority to notify the owner in writing of the requirement to replace the private lead service line.
3. Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, contains a list of properties and their owners who were either served with notices to replace their private Lead Service Line or who waived such notice and who executed agreements with GCWW to replace the private lead service line on the property and for owner to pay its share of costs incurred by GCWW.
4. Pursuant to the agreements and CMC 401-135, GCWW has completed the lead service line replacement work on the properties listed in Exhibit A and billed the property owner for their share of the replacement costs. The due date on the bills for each of the listed properties has passed.
5. CMC 401-135 provides, that GCWW shall certify any unpaid amounts to the City Treasurer in an affidavit with the following information as detailed in Exhibit A: the number of tax years over which the amount shall be collected, the amounts to be assessed in each semiannual assessment, the date the costs were incurred, the address and parcel number(s) of the property served by the replaced service line and the name of the property owner of record at the time the costs were incurred.
6. Following approval of the assessments by ordinance, CMC 401-135 authorizes the Clerk of Council to certify the assessments to the Hamilton County Auditor for placement upon the tax list and duplicate for the relevant property.
7. I hereby certify the amounts and information listed on Exhibit A to the City Treasurer, and request that upon approval of ordinance that the Clerk of Council certify the listed assessments to the Hamilton County Auditor for placement upon the tax list and duplicate.

FURTHER, AFFIANT SAITH NAUGHT.



Andrea Eumei Yang, Attorney At Law
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO
My commission expires 07/13/2021
Sec. 147.03 R.C.

NIRANJAN DESHPANDE,
13th
day of July, 2020.

Notary Public - State of Ohio

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0070002000400		GERWE COLLEEN C				
1593 MOON VALLEY LN		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
3999.00	799.80	399.90	3199.20	2021	1	
	799.80	399.90	2399.40	2022	2	
	799.80	399.90	1599.60	2023	3	
	799.80	399.90	799.80	2024	4	
	799.80	399.90	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0200001001300		ROBERT F & ANNE M CAVELLIER				
1048 RICHWOOD AV		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1975.80	395.16	197.58	1580.64	2021	1	
	395.16	197.58	1185.48	2022	2	
	395.16	197.58	790.32	2023	3	
	395.16	197.58	395.16	2024	4	
	395.16	197.58	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0340002004300		CHANEY BRITTANY J				
5325 WARD ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2009.40	401.88	200.94	1607.52	2021	1	
	401.88	200.94	1205.64	2022	2	
	401.88	200.94	803.76	2023	3	
	401.88	200.94	401.88	2024	4	
	401.88	200.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0370005004700		DAVIS ALEXANDER				
6911 MERWIN AV		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1493.40	298.68	149.34	1194.72	2021	1	
	298.68	149.34	896.04	2022	2	
	298.68	149.34	597.36	2023	3	
	298.68	149.34	298.68	2024	4	
	298.68	149.34	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0380A03015600		SAFFER JAMES L & ANNA V				
3644 ERIE AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1500.00	300.00	150.00	1200.00	2021	1	
	300.00	150.00	900.00	2022	2	
	300.00	150.00	600.00	2023	3	
	300.00	150.00	300.00	2024	4	
	300.00	150.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0390002017800		ROBERTS MELVIN & DANA				
3311 ALICEMONT AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1350.00	270.00	135.00	1080.00	2021	1	
	270.00	135.00	810.00	2022	2	
	270.00	135.00	540.00	2023	3	
	270.00	135.00	270.00	2024	4	
	270.00	135.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530002001900		WARD VINCENT E & MEGAN A				
2161 EAST HILL AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2500.00	500.00	250.00	2000.00	2021	1	
	500.00	250.00	1500.00	2022	2	
	500.00	250.00	1000.00	2023	3	
	500.00	250.00	500.00	2024	4	
	500.00	250.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540001007400		WALKER ROOSEVELT III & DONNA G				
3131 FAIRFIELD AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
3000.00	600.00	300.00	2400.00	2021	1	
	600.00	300.00	1800.00	2022	2	
	600.00	300.00	1200.00	2023	3	
	600.00	300.00	600.00	2024	4	
	600.00	300.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540001007500		SHROYER STUART M & STEPHANIE A				
3115 FAIRFIELD AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
3000.00	600.00	300.00	2400.00	2021	1	
	600.00	300.00	1800.00	2022	2	
	600.00	300.00	1200.00	2023	3	
	600.00	300.00	600.00	2024	4	
	600.00	300.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL			OWNER		RES/ORD#	
0540001011300			ANDERSON EMMA J			
1877 FAIRFAX AVENUE			5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge			
	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Full Year</u>	<u>Half Year</u>	<u>Future Amount</u>	<u>Year</u>	
	420.00	84.00	42.00	336.00	2021	1
		84.00	42.00	252.00	2022	2
		84.00	42.00	168.00	2023	3
		84.00	42.00	84.00	2024	4
		84.00	42.00	0.00	2025	5

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL			OWNER		RES/ORD#	
0540002000300			RILEY DESMOND & CHERYL			
1917 KINNEY AVENUE			5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge			
	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Full Year</u>	<u>Half Year</u>	<u>Future Amount</u>	<u>Year</u>	
	1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1
		360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2
		360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3
		360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4
		360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL			OWNER		RES/ORD#	
0540002001400			ZORN MATTHEW E			
1900 FAIRFAX AVENUE			5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge			
	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Full Year</u>	<u>Half Year</u>	<u>Future Amount</u>	<u>Year</u>	
	1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1
		360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2
		360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3
		360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4
		360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540002002600		RICHARD & KATIE LANE				
1934 FAIRFAX AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
<u>Principal</u>	<u>Full Year</u>	<u>Half Year</u>	<u>Future Amount</u>	<u>Year</u>		
2100.00	420.00	210.00	1680.00	2021	1	
	420.00	210.00	1260.00	2022	2	
	420.00	210.00	840.00	2023	3	
	420.00	210.00	420.00	2024	4	
	420.00	210.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540002008100		DUNAWAY CHRISTOPHER & AMANDA MARY				
1935 FAIRFAX AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
<u>Principal</u>	<u>Full Year</u>	<u>Half Year</u>	<u>Future Amount</u>	<u>Year</u>		
1470.00	294.00	147.00	1176.00	2021	1	
	294.00	147.00	882.00	2022	2	
	294.00	147.00	588.00	2023	3	
	294.00	147.00	294.00	2024	4	
	294.00	147.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540002008400		ROCKY TOP PROPERTIES LLC				
1943 FAIRFAX AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
<u>Principal</u>	<u>Full Year</u>	<u>Half Year</u>	<u>Future Amount</u>	<u>Year</u>		
2100.00	420.00	210.00	1680.00	2021	1	
	420.00	210.00	1260.00	2022	2	
	420.00	210.00	840.00	2023	3	
	420.00	210.00	420.00	2024	4	
	420.00	210.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540002008500		VESIO-STEINKAMP SUSAN				
1947 FAIRFAX AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2100.00	420.00	210.00	1680.00	2021	1	
	420.00	210.00	1260.00	2022	2	
	420.00	210.00	840.00	2023	3	
	420.00	210.00	420.00	2024	4	
	420.00	210.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540003000600		WRIGHT GLORIA A				
1911 HEWITT AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540004012800		LEWIS JOHN B & MARY E				
3236 FAIRFIELD AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1554.00	310.80	155.40	1243.20	2021	1	
	310.80	155.40	932.40	2022	2	
	310.80	155.40	621.60	2023	3	
	310.80	155.40	310.80	2024	4	
	310.80	155.40	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540004017400		BLUE CHIP RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC				
3318 FAIRFIELD AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540005007000		ALVAREZ TORRICO NOE				
1720 KINNEY AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2500.00	500.00	250.00	2000.00	2021	1	
	500.00	250.00	1500.00	2022	2	
	500.00	250.00	1000.00	2023	3	
	500.00	250.00	500.00	2024	4	
	500.00	250.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540005007200		SMITH LINDA D				
1717 HEWITT AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2220.00	444.00	222.00	1776.00	2021	1	
	444.00	222.00	1332.00	2022	2	
	444.00	222.00	888.00	2023	3	
	444.00	222.00	444.00	2024	4	
	444.00	222.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540005007300		TRIVENO MARIA				
1725 HEWITT AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2220.00	444.00	222.00	1776.00	2021	1	
	444.00	222.00	1332.00	2022	2	
	444.00	222.00	888.00	2023	3	
	444.00	222.00	444.00	2024	4	
	444.00	222.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540005015400		ETTER PORTIA E TR				
1715 HEWITT AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0540006004200		FLYNN DANIEL				
1522 RUTH AV		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1875.00	375.00	187.50	1500.00	2021	1	
	375.00	187.50	1125.00	2022	2	
	375.00	187.50	750.00	2023	3	
	375.00	187.50	375.00	2024	4	
	375.00	187.50	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550004001100		FRAZIER SHIRLEY				
3055 HACKBERRY ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1977.60	395.52	197.76	1582.08	2021	1	
	395.52	197.76	1186.56	2022	2	
	395.52	197.76	791.04	2023	3	
	395.52	197.76	395.52	2024	4	
	395.52	197.76	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550004002400		KELPE JANELLE A				
1612 DEXTER AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550004003800		WARREN MARIE				
1628 DEXTER AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550004008500		MILLER STEFAN & GENEVA WATKINS				
1712 DEXTER AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550005002500		JONES ANDREW				
2944 FAIRFIELD AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2500.00	500.00	250.00	2000.00	2021	1	
	500.00	250.00	1500.00	2022	2	
	500.00	250.00	1000.00	2023	3	
	500.00	250.00	500.00	2024	4	
	500.00	250.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550006003700		BEAN WILLIAM A				
1717 FERNWOOD STREET		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550006004700		BATTLE RAYMOND				
2936 HACKBERRY STREET		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550006007100		BEAN WILLIAM				
2916 CLEINVIEW AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550006013600		HARVEY JEROME E				
3007 CLEINVIEW AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1260.00	252.00	126.00	1008.00	2021	1	
	252.00	126.00	756.00	2022	2	
	252.00	126.00	504.00	2023	3	
	252.00	126.00	252.00	2024	4	
	252.00	126.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0550006013700		MUELLER CAROL				
1622 DE SALES LN		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0570005004800		YARBOROUGH CHERYL J				
3456 HUDSON AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1099.40	219.88	109.94	879.52	2021	1	
	219.88	109.94	659.64	2022	2	
	219.88	109.94	439.76	2023	3	
	219.88	109.94	219.88	2024	4	
	219.88	109.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0630002004700		FREDRICK L MARTENS				
2334 UPLAND PLACE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
3500.00	700.00	350.00	2800.00	2021	1	
	700.00	350.00	2100.00	2022	2	
	700.00	350.00	1400.00	2023	3	
	700.00	350.00	700.00	2024	4	
	700.00	350.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0630003001300		BALLARD TOWERS LLC				
2407 ASHLAND AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
3000.00	600.00	300.00	2400.00	2021	1	
	600.00	300.00	1800.00	2022	2	
	600.00	300.00	1200.00	2023	3	
	600.00	300.00	600.00	2024	4	
	600.00	300.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0630004002500		Christopher B Sales and Erin Fung				
2210 KEMPER LN		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1199.40	239.88	119.94	959.52	2021	1	
	239.88	119.94	719.64	2022	2	
	239.88	119.94	479.76	2023	3	
	239.88	119.94	239.88	2024	4	
	239.88	119.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0860002042700		DAMON A & MELISSA B GRAY				
438 LIBERTY HILL ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2385.00	477.00	238.50	1908.00	2021	1	
	477.00	238.50	1431.00	2022	2	
	477.00	238.50	954.00	2023	3	
	477.00	238.50	477.00	2024	4	
	477.00	238.50	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0930003006800		M&K PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LLC				
103 GAGE ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2235.60	447.12	223.56	1788.48	2021	1	
	447.12	223.56	1341.36	2022	2	
	447.12	223.56	894.24	2023	3	
	447.12	223.56	447.12	2024	4	
	447.12	223.56	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0940005007900		GORMAN JOSEPH T				
67 MULBERRY ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1559.40	311.88	155.94	1247.52	2021	1	
	311.88	155.94	935.64	2022	2	
	311.88	155.94	623.76	2023	3	
	311.88	155.94	311.88	2024	4	
	311.88	155.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1000001003000		LHMA LLC				
2331 VICTOR ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1199.40	239.88	119.94	959.52	2021	1	
	239.88	119.94	719.64	2022	2	
	239.88	119.94	479.76	2023	3	
	239.88	119.94	239.88	2024	4	
	239.88	119.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1030004003600		VIRAY JECARL C TR & MIA J TR				
3280 JEFFERSON AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2161.80	432.36	216.18	1729.44	2021	1	
	432.36	216.18	1297.08	2022	2	
	432.36	216.18	864.72	2023	3	
	432.36	216.18	432.36	2024	4	
	432.36	216.18	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1110007000400		KANT KOTAGAL S & UMA R KOTAGAL				
4157 PADDOCK RD		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
9499.00	1899.80	949.90	7599.20	2021	1	
	1899.80	949.90	5699.40	2022	2	
	1899.80	949.90	3799.60	2023	3	
	1899.80	949.90	1899.80	2024	4	
	1899.80	949.90	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1150003016400		BRACY RAYMOND W JR				
3955 ABINGTON AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1210001003500		HONERLAW CONNIE S				
2720 SILVERLEAF AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1500.00	300.00	150.00	1200.00	2021	1	
	300.00	150.00	900.00	2022	2	
	300.00	150.00	600.00	2023	3	
	300.00	150.00	300.00	2024	4	
	300.00	150.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1210001013200		JACOB WESTOVER MAYER & ALYSSA MAYER				
6131 TULANE RD		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1919.40	383.88	191.94	1535.52	2021	1	
	383.88	191.94	1151.64	2022	2	
	383.88	191.94	767.76	2023	3	
	383.88	191.94	383.88	2024	4	
	383.88	191.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1210001027000		BARLION RICHARD A & INES ESTABRIDIS				
5703 LESTER RD		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	360.00	180.00	1440.00	2021	1	
	360.00	180.00	1080.00	2022	2	
	360.00	180.00	720.00	2023	3	
	360.00	180.00	360.00	2024	4	
	360.00	180.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1320002002900		LARRY & VALERIE MORRIS				
846 DAYTON ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
4000.00	800.00	400.00	3200.00	2021	1	
	800.00	400.00	2400.00	2022	2	
	800.00	400.00	1600.00	2023	3	
	800.00	400.00	800.00	2024	4	
	800.00	400.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1320003028400		WALKER MONICA L				
451 WHITEMAN ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1383.90	276.78	138.39	1107.12	2021	1	
	276.78	138.39	830.34	2022	2	
	276.78	138.39	553.56	2023	3	
	276.78	138.39	276.78	2024	4	
	276.78	138.39	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1670007001200		BREDESTEGE GEORGE W JR & ANGELA J				
7132 FERNBANK AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1978.20	395.64	197.82	1582.56	2021	1	
	395.64	197.82	1186.92	2022	2	
	395.64	197.82	791.28	2023	3	
	395.64	197.82	395.64	2024	4	
	395.64	197.82	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1750017009700		CHARLES WEATHERS				
963 PURCELL AV		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1379.40	275.88	137.94	1103.52	2021	1	
	275.88	137.94	827.64	2022	2	
	275.88	137.94	551.76	2023	3	
	275.88	137.94	275.88	2024	4	
	275.88	137.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1780026000700		HAUSMITH LLC				
558 ELBERON AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2005.20	401.04	200.52	1604.16	2021	1	
	401.04	200.52	1203.12	2022	2	
	401.04	200.52	802.08	2023	3	
	401.04	200.52	401.04	2024	4	
	401.04	200.52	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1830002011900		HEIN JEREMY R				
4943 WESTERN HILLS AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2750.00	550.00	275.00	2200.00	2021	1	
	550.00	275.00	1650.00	2022	2	
	550.00	275.00	1100.00	2023	3	
	550.00	275.00	550.00	2024	4	
	550.00	275.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1890022004000		GEOFFREY CHARLES CULLEN & HEATHER CALCAGNO				
2940 COLERAIN AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1620.00	324.00	162.00	1296.00	2021	1	
	324.00	162.00	972.00	2022	2	
	324.00	162.00	648.00	2023	3	
	324.00	162.00	324.00	2024	4	
	324.00	162.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1890023019200		CAMP WASHINGTON COMMUNITY BOARD INC				
3073 HENSHAW AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1979.40	395.88	197.94	1583.52	2021	1	
	395.88	197.94	1187.64	2022	2	
	395.88	197.94	791.76	2023	3	
	395.88	197.94	395.88	2024	4	
	395.88	197.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1950028019400		LASNESKI JON A & SARAH E RIESENBERG				
1727 HANFIELD ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2039.40	407.88	203.94	1631.52	2021	1	
	407.88	203.94	1223.64	2022	2	
	407.88	203.94	815.76	2023	3	
	407.88	203.94	407.88	2024	4	
	407.88	203.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1950029010500		BECKER GERALD J & ANNE B				
1845 HANFIELD ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1919.40	383.88	191.94	1535.52	2021	1	
	383.88	191.94	1151.64	2022	2	
	383.88	191.94	767.76	2023	3	
	383.88	191.94	383.88	2024	4	
	383.88	191.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1960023001600		DHIMAN SUZANNE D				
4217 BROOKSIDE AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1500.00	300.00	150.00	1200.00	2021	1	
	300.00	150.00	900.00	2022	2	
	300.00	150.00	600.00	2023	3	
	300.00	150.00	300.00	2024	4	
	300.00	150.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1960025005200		NORTHSIDE HARDWARE LLC				
4171 HAMILTON AVENUE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1807.80	361.56	180.78	1446.24	2021	1	
	361.56	180.78	1084.68	2022	2	
	361.56	180.78	723.12	2023	3	
	361.56	180.78	361.56	2024	4	
	361.56	180.78	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1970037003300		HAYES STEVEN J & VICTORIA B				
1551 DONALDSON PLACE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1500.00	300.00	150.00	1200.00	2021	1	
	300.00	150.00	900.00	2022	2	
	300.00	150.00	600.00	2023	3	
	300.00	150.00	300.00	2024	4	
	300.00	150.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
1990042008600		BARTLETT ETHAN J & JESSICA L SHIELDS				
4568 INNES AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2061.60	412.32	206.16	1649.28	2021	1	
	412.32	206.16	1236.96	2022	2	
	412.32	206.16	824.64	2023	3	
	412.32	206.16	412.32	2024	4	
	412.32	206.16	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
2100073000300		COREY ROBINSON				
3009 JUNIETTA AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1918.80	383.76	191.88	1535.04	2021	1	
	383.76	191.88	1151.28	2022	2	
	383.76	191.88	767.52	2023	3	
	383.76	191.88	383.76	2024	4	
	383.76	191.88	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
2100077003300		SEIPPEL TERI A & DEBRA A JOHNSON				
3572 EPWORTH AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1919.40	383.88	191.94	1535.52	2021	1	
	383.88	191.94	1151.64	2022	2	
	383.88	191.94	767.76	2023	3	
	383.88	191.94	383.88	2024	4	
	383.88	191.94	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
2130001009000		CARDINAL RENTAL PROPERTIES LTD				
2576 ORLAND AVE		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1858.80	371.60	185.80	1486.40	2021	1	
	371.60	185.80	1114.80	2022	2	
	371.60	185.80	743.20	2023	3	
	371.60	185.80	371.60	2024	4	
	371.60	185.80	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
2210013004100		VIDOUREK MARY B				
4010 GULOW ST		5 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1200.00	240.00	120.00	960.00	2021	1	
	240.00	120.00	720.00	2022	2	
	240.00	120.00	480.00	2023	3	
	240.00	120.00	240.00	2024	4	
	240.00	120.00	0.00	2025	5	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0010003006700		ELBISSER CAMILL PAUL				
1939 MEARS AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1250.90	125.10	62.55	1125.80	2021	1	
	125.10	62.55	1000.70	2022	2	
	125.10	62.55	875.60	2023	3	
	125.10	62.55	750.50	2024	4	
	125.10	62.55	625.40	2025	5	
	125.10	62.55	500.30	2026	6	
	125.10	62.55	375.20	2027	7	
	125.10	62.55	250.10	2028	8	
	125.10	62.55	125.00	2029	9	
	125.00	62.50	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0160001008600		THOMPSON ERICK				
4500 EASTERN AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
4400.00	440.00	220.00	3960.00	2021	1	
	440.00	220.00	3520.00	2022	2	
	440.00	220.00	3080.00	2023	3	
	440.00	220.00	2640.00	2024	4	
	440.00	220.00	2200.00	2025	5	
	440.00	220.00	1760.00	2026	6	
	440.00	220.00	1320.00	2027	7	
	440.00	220.00	880.00	2028	8	
	440.00	220.00	440.00	2029	9	
	440.00	220.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0190002013200		FRASURE BRUCE A & JAMEY S				
3343 LOOKOUT DR		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2499.00	249.90	124.95	2249.10	2021		1
	249.90	124.95	1999.20	2022		2
	249.90	124.95	1749.30	2023		3
	249.90	124.95	1499.40	2024		4
	249.90	124.95	1249.50	2025		5
	249.90	124.95	999.60	2026		6
	249.90	124.95	749.70	2027		7
	249.90	124.95	499.80	2028		8
	249.90	124.95	249.90	2029		9
	249.90	124.95	0.00	2030		10

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0240003015900		NICOLE STIENMAN				
4407 EASTERN AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1686.00	168.60	84.30	1517.40	2021		1
	168.60	84.30	1348.80	2022		2
	168.60	84.30	1180.20	2023		3
	168.60	84.30	1011.60	2024		4
	168.60	84.30	843.00	2025		5
	168.60	84.30	674.40	2026		6
	168.60	84.30	505.80	2027		7
	168.60	84.30	337.20	2028		8
	168.60	84.30	168.60	2029		9
	168.60	84.30	0.00	2030		10

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0270001008000		THOMAS M & LISA M GLENNON				
345 TUSCULUM AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1858.80	185.88	92.94	1672.92	2021	1	
	185.88	92.94	1487.04	2022	2	
	185.88	92.94	1301.16	2023	3	
	185.88	92.94	1115.28	2024	4	
	185.88	92.94	929.40	2025	5	
	185.88	92.94	743.52	2026	6	
	185.88	92.94	557.64	2027	7	
	185.88	92.94	371.76	2028	8	
	185.88	92.94	185.88	2029	9	
	185.88	92.94	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0270003002500		SHAFFER GLORIA				
348 TUSCULUM AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2039.40	203.94	101.97	1835.46	2021	1	
	203.94	101.97	1631.52	2022	2	
	203.94	101.97	1427.58	2023	3	
	203.94	101.97	1223.64	2024	4	
	203.94	101.97	1019.70	2025	5	
	203.94	101.97	815.76	2026	6	
	203.94	101.97	611.82	2027	7	
	203.94	101.97	407.88	2028	8	
	203.94	101.97	203.94	2029	9	
	203.94	101.97	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0270003015800		INDYBEAR LLC				
3815 EASTERN AV		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1979.40	197.94	98.97	1781.46	2021	1	
	197.94	98.97	1583.52	2022	2	
	197.94	98.97	1385.58	2023	3	
	197.94	98.97	1187.64	2024	4	
	197.94	98.97	989.70	2025	5	
	197.94	98.97	791.76	2026	6	
	197.94	98.97	593.82	2027	7	
	197.94	98.97	395.88	2028	8	
	197.94	98.97	197.94	2029	9	
	197.94	98.97	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0310003005700		CHERYL B WINANS				
3046 ONONTA AVENUE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2500.00	250.00	125.00	2250.00	2021	1	
	250.00	125.00	2000.00	2022	2	
	250.00	125.00	1750.00	2023	3	
	250.00	125.00	1500.00	2024	4	
	250.00	125.00	1250.00	2025	5	
	250.00	125.00	1000.00	2026	6	
	250.00	125.00	750.00	2027	7	
	250.00	125.00	500.00	2028	8	
	250.00	125.00	250.00	2029	9	
	250.00	125.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0340003000900		REYES FERMIN & KARLA LEMUS				
5340 WELTNER ST		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
949.00	94.90	47.45	854.10	2021	1	
	94.90	47.45	759.20	2022	2	
	94.90	47.45	664.30	2023	3	
	94.90	47.45	569.40	2024	4	
	94.90	47.45	474.50	2025	5	
	94.90	47.45	379.60	2026	6	
	94.90	47.45	284.70	2027	7	
	94.90	47.45	189.80	2028	8	
	94.90	47.45	94.90	2029	9	
	94.90	47.45	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0360001018500		COMMUNITY FIRST PROPERTIES LLC				
5554 DUNNING PL		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1739.40	173.94	86.97	1565.46	2021	1	
	173.94	86.97	1391.52	2022	2	
	173.94	86.97	1217.58	2023	3	
	173.94	86.97	1043.64	2024	4	
	173.94	86.97	869.70	2025	5	
	173.94	86.97	695.76	2026	6	
	173.94	86.97	521.82	2027	7	
	173.94	86.97	347.88	2028	8	
	173.94	86.97	173.94	2029	9	
	173.94	86.97	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0380A03011400		DENO & ROSE PROPERTIES LTD				
3500 ERIE AVENUE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1500.00	150.00	75.00	1350.00	2021	1	
	150.00	75.00	1200.00	2022	2	
	150.00	75.00	1050.00	2023	3	
	150.00	75.00	900.00	2024	4	
	150.00	75.00	750.00	2025	5	
	150.00	75.00	600.00	2026	6	
	150.00	75.00	450.00	2027	7	
	150.00	75.00	300.00	2028	8	
	150.00	75.00	150.00	2029	9	
	150.00	75.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0380A03016000		BIRK EILEEN				
3628 ERIE AVENUE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1500.00	150.00	75.00	1350.00	2021	1	
	150.00	75.00	1200.00	2022	2	
	150.00	75.00	1050.00	2023	3	
	150.00	75.00	900.00	2024	4	
	150.00	75.00	750.00	2025	5	
	150.00	75.00	600.00	2026	6	
	150.00	75.00	450.00	2027	7	
	150.00	75.00	300.00	2028	8	
	150.00	75.00	150.00	2029	9	
	150.00	75.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0380A03016100		GIANNETTI PETER				
3624 ERIE AVENUE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1500.00	150.00	75.00	1350.00	2021	1	
	150.00	75.00	1200.00	2022	2	
	150.00	75.00	1050.00	2023	3	
	150.00	75.00	900.00	2024	4	
	150.00	75.00	750.00	2025	5	
	150.00	75.00	600.00	2026	6	
	150.00	75.00	450.00	2027	7	
	150.00	75.00	300.00	2028	8	
	150.00	75.00	150.00	2029	9	
	150.00	75.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0380A03030400		KONZ M KEVIN & DOLLY S				
3751 AYLESBORO AV		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2322.00	232.20	116.10	2089.80	2021	1	
	232.20	116.10	1857.60	2022	2	
	232.20	116.10	1625.40	2023	3	
	232.20	116.10	1393.20	2024	4	
	232.20	116.10	1161.00	2025	5	
	232.20	116.10	928.80	2026	6	
	232.20	116.10	696.60	2027	7	
	232.20	116.10	464.40	2028	8	
	232.20	116.10	232.20	2029	9	
	232.20	116.10	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0390001008800		BETSCH JOHN E & MEGAN				
3443 WELLSTON PL		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1959.00	195.90	97.95	1763.10	2021	1	
	195.90	97.95	1567.20	2022	2	
	195.90	97.95	1371.30	2023	3	
	195.90	97.95	1175.40	2024	4	
	195.90	97.95	979.50	2025	5	
	195.90	97.95	783.60	2026	6	
	195.90	97.95	587.70	2027	7	
	195.90	97.95	391.80	2028	8	
	195.90	97.95	195.90	2029	9	
	195.90	97.95	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0390001014700		ELLEN D & BRADLEY E PRESLAR				
3428 ST JOHNS PL		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
3859.00	385.90	192.95	3473.10	2021	1	
	385.90	192.95	3087.20	2022	2	
	385.90	192.95	2701.30	2023	3	
	385.90	192.95	2315.40	2024	4	
	385.90	192.95	1929.50	2025	5	
	385.90	192.95	1543.60	2026	6	
	385.90	192.95	1157.70	2027	7	
	385.90	192.95	771.80	2028	8	
	385.90	192.95	385.90	2029	9	
	385.90	192.95	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0390003003600		ENDERLE LEIGH E				
3131 MARKBREIT AV		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	180.00	90.00	1620.00	2021	1	
	180.00	90.00	1440.00	2022	2	
	180.00	90.00	1260.00	2023	3	
	180.00	90.00	1080.00	2024	4	
	180.00	90.00	900.00	2025	5	
	180.00	90.00	720.00	2026	6	
	180.00	90.00	540.00	2027	7	
	180.00	90.00	360.00	2028	8	
	180.00	90.00	180.00	2029	9	
	180.00	90.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0390007004300		FORGUS KAREN M				
3583 MONTEITH AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1977.60	197.76	98.88	1779.84	2021	1	
	197.76	98.88	1582.08	2022	2	
	197.76	98.88	1384.32	2023	3	
	197.76	98.88	1186.56	2024	4	
	197.76	98.88	988.80	2025	5	
	197.76	98.88	791.04	2026	6	
	197.76	98.88	593.28	2027	7	
	197.76	98.88	395.52	2028	8	
	197.76	98.88	197.76	2029	9	
	197.76	98.88	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0390007005500		VICTORIA L & BLAKE A CASTRUCCI				
3590 MONTEITH AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2013.00	201.30	100.65	1811.70	2021	1	
	201.30	100.65	1610.40	2022	2	
	201.30	100.65	1409.10	2023	3	
	201.30	100.65	1207.80	2024	4	
	201.30	100.65	1006.50	2025	5	
	201.30	100.65	805.20	2026	6	
	201.30	100.65	603.90	2027	7	
	201.30	100.65	402.60	2028	8	
	201.30	100.65	201.30	2029	9	
	201.30	100.65	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0390007011300		HICKS JON & MICHELLE ROBOSKY				
2861 MINTO AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2191.80	219.18	109.59	1972.62	2021	1	
	219.18	109.59	1753.44	2022	2	
	219.18	109.59	1534.26	2023	3	
	219.18	109.59	1315.08	2024	4	
	219.18	109.59	1095.90	2025	5	
	219.18	109.59	876.72	2026	6	
	219.18	109.59	657.54	2027	7	
	219.18	109.59	438.36	2028	8	
	219.18	109.59	219.18	2029	9	
	219.18	109.59	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0390A06009400		SCHAULTS THOMAS W & LINDSAY A				
3560 PAXTON AV		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
3535.00	353.50	176.75	3181.50	2021	1	
	353.50	176.75	2828.00	2022	2	
	353.50	176.75	2474.50	2023	3	
	353.50	176.75	2121.00	2024	4	
	353.50	176.75	1767.50	2025	5	
	353.50	176.75	1414.00	2026	6	
	353.50	176.75	1060.50	2027	7	
	353.50	176.75	707.00	2028	8	
	353.50	176.75	353.50	2029	9	
	353.50	176.75	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0400002004500		TODD A GIGAX				
3803 DRAKE AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2089.80	208.98	104.49	1880.82	2021	1	
	208.98	104.49	1671.84	2022	2	
	208.98	104.49	1462.86	2023	3	
	208.98	104.49	1253.88	2024	4	
	208.98	104.49	1044.90	2025	5	
	208.98	104.49	835.92	2026	6	
	208.98	104.49	626.94	2027	7	
	208.98	104.49	417.96	2028	8	
	208.98	104.49	208.98	2029	9	
	208.98	104.49	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0400002011400		JEFFREY A & MARIE R RUSINCOVITCH				
3762 DRAKE AV		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1977.60	197.76	98.88	1779.84	2021	1	
	197.76	98.88	1582.08	2022	2	
	197.76	98.88	1384.32	2023	3	
	197.76	98.88	1186.56	2024	4	
	197.76	98.88	988.80	2025	5	
	197.76	98.88	791.04	2026	6	
	197.76	98.88	593.28	2027	7	
	197.76	98.88	395.52	2028	8	
	197.76	98.88	197.76	2029	9	
	197.76	98.88	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0410001004900		ONIKEDE SOLOMON				
3621 MICHIGAN AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1970.40	197.04	98.52	1773.36	2021	1	
	197.04	98.52	1576.32	2022	2	
	197.04	98.52	1379.28	2023	3	
	197.04	98.52	1182.24	2024	4	
	197.04	98.52	985.20	2025	5	
	197.04	98.52	788.16	2026	6	
	197.04	98.52	591.12	2027	7	
	197.04	98.52	394.08	2028	8	
	197.04	98.52	197.04	2029	9	
	197.04	98.52	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0410001005800		SCHULTHEIS MARK J & NANCY B STOVER				
3567 MICHIGAN AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2266.00	226.60	113.30	2039.40	2021	1	
	226.60	113.30	1812.80	2022	2	
	226.60	113.30	1586.20	2023	3	
	226.60	113.30	1359.60	2024	4	
	226.60	113.30	1133.00	2025	5	
	226.60	113.30	906.40	2026	6	
	226.60	113.30	679.80	2027	7	
	226.60	113.30	453.20	2028	8	
	226.60	113.30	226.60	2029	9	
	226.60	113.30	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0420002005200		BUTLER RYAN & ASHLEY				
3605 BURCH AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1919.40	191.94	95.97	1727.46	2021	1	
	191.94	95.97	1535.52	2022	2	
	191.94	95.97	1343.58	2023	3	
	191.94	95.97	1151.64	2024	4	
	191.94	95.97	959.70	2025	5	
	191.94	95.97	767.76	2026	6	
	191.94	95.97	575.82	2027	7	
	191.94	95.97	383.88	2028	8	
	191.94	95.97	191.94	2029	9	
	191.94	95.97	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0420A01000300		DEVOE MEREDITH E				
3667 STETTINIUS AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1725.00	172.50	86.25	1552.50	2021	1	
	172.50	86.25	1380.00	2022	2	
	172.50	86.25	1207.50	2023	3	
	172.50	86.25	1035.00	2024	4	
	172.50	86.25	862.50	2025	5	
	172.50	86.25	690.00	2026	6	
	172.50	86.25	517.50	2027	7	
	172.50	86.25	345.00	2028	8	
	172.50	86.25	172.50	2029	9	
	172.50	86.25	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0420A01008100		CARROLL KEVIN W				
3671 STETTINIUS AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1866.60	186.66	93.33	1679.94	2021	1	
	186.66	93.33	1493.28	2022	2	
	186.66	93.33	1306.62	2023	3	
	186.66	93.33	1119.96	2024	4	
	186.66	93.33	933.30	2025	5	
	186.66	93.33	746.64	2026	6	
	186.66	93.33	559.98	2027	7	
	186.66	93.33	373.32	2028	8	
	186.66	93.33	186.66	2029	9	
	186.66	93.33	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0430001001700		PUSATERI ANGELO M				
1234 GRACE AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2240.40	224.04	112.02	2016.36	2021	1	
	224.04	112.02	1792.32	2022	2	
	224.04	112.02	1568.28	2023	3	
	224.04	112.02	1344.24	2024	4	
	224.04	112.02	1120.20	2025	5	
	224.04	112.02	896.16	2026	6	
	224.04	112.02	672.12	2027	7	
	224.04	112.02	448.08	2028	8	
	224.04	112.02	224.04	2029	9	
	224.04	112.02	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0430002009800		SMITH NANCY LESER				
3047 OBSERVATORY AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1500.00	150.00	75.00	1350.00	2021	1	
	150.00	75.00	1200.00	2022	2	
	150.00	75.00	1050.00	2023	3	
	150.00	75.00	900.00	2024	4	
	150.00	75.00	750.00	2025	5	
	150.00	75.00	600.00	2026	6	
	150.00	75.00	450.00	2027	7	
	150.00	75.00	300.00	2028	8	
	150.00	75.00	150.00	2029	9	
	150.00	75.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0430A01003500		ZIMMERMAN CHRISTOPHER E & ANGELA J HUBER				
2983 LINWOOD AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1799.40	179.94	89.97	1619.46	2021	1	
	179.94	89.97	1439.52	2022	2	
	179.94	89.97	1259.58	2023	3	
	179.94	89.97	1079.64	2024	4	
	179.94	89.97	899.70	2025	5	
	179.94	89.97	719.76	2026	6	
	179.94	89.97	539.82	2027	7	
	179.94	89.97	359.88	2028	8	
	179.94	89.97	179.94	2029	9	
	179.94	89.97	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0440006011000		PETER & MARY PHILLIPS				
3163 NILES ST		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
2300.00	230.00	115.00	2070.00	2021	1	
	230.00	115.00	1840.00	2022	2	
	230.00	115.00	1610.00	2023	3	
	230.00	115.00	1380.00	2024	4	
	230.00	115.00	1150.00	2025	5	
	230.00	115.00	920.00	2026	6	
	230.00	115.00	690.00	2027	7	
	230.00	115.00	460.00	2028	8	
	230.00	115.00	230.00	2029	9	
	230.00	115.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0460A04004000		TROY A DEBORD & JENNIFER K				
2615 ROOKWOOD LN		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
3083.00	308.30	154.15	2774.70	2021	1	
	308.30	154.15	2466.40	2022	2	
	308.30	154.15	2158.10	2023	3	
	308.30	154.15	1849.80	2024	4	
	308.30	154.15	1541.50	2025	5	
	308.30	154.15	1233.20	2026	6	
	308.30	154.15	924.90	2027	7	
	308.30	154.15	616.60	2028	8	
	308.30	154.15	308.30	2029	9	
	308.30	154.15	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0490003022000		TIMOTHY S MCKEE				
2724 MARKBREIT AVE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1919.40	191.94	95.97	1727.46	2021	1	
	191.94	95.97	1535.52	2022	2	
	191.94	95.97	1343.58	2023	3	
	191.94	95.97	1151.64	2024	4	
	191.94	95.97	959.70	2025	5	
	191.94	95.97	767.76	2026	6	
	191.94	95.97	575.82	2027	7	
	191.94	95.97	383.88	2028	8	
	191.94	95.97	191.94	2029	9	
	191.94	95.97	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0500008005100		DAVID L & GINA SIEGEL				
3840 BROADVIEW DR		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1860.00	186.00	93.00	1674.00	2021	1	
	186.00	93.00	1488.00	2022	2	
	186.00	93.00	1302.00	2023	3	
	186.00	93.00	1116.00	2024	4	
	186.00	93.00	930.00	2025	5	
	186.00	93.00	744.00	2026	6	
	186.00	93.00	558.00	2027	7	
	186.00	93.00	372.00	2028	8	
	186.00	93.00	186.00	2029	9	
	186.00	93.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530002002300		NEELY DAWN & JAMES W JR				
2223 BEDFORD TERRACE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
4000.00	400.00	200.00	3600.00	2021	1	
	400.00	200.00	3200.00	2022	2	
	400.00	200.00	2800.00	2023	3	
	400.00	200.00	2400.00	2024	4	
	400.00	200.00	2000.00	2025	5	
	400.00	200.00	1600.00	2026	6	
	400.00	200.00	1200.00	2027	7	
	400.00	200.00	800.00	2028	8	
	400.00	200.00	400.00	2029	9	
	400.00	200.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530002002600		CHALMERS BRUCE ALAN & ALICE B				
2229 BEDFORD TERRACE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
4500.00	450.00	225.00	4050.00	2021	1	
	450.00	225.00	3600.00	2022	2	
	450.00	225.00	3150.00	2023	3	
	450.00	225.00	2700.00	2024	4	
	450.00	225.00	2250.00	2025	5	
	450.00	225.00	1800.00	2026	6	
	450.00	225.00	1350.00	2027	7	
	450.00	225.00	900.00	2028	8	
	450.00	225.00	450.00	2029	9	
	450.00	225.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530002002700		RHOADES GREGORY R & ABIGAIL G				
2210 BEDFORD TERRACE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
3500.00	350.00	175.00	3150.00	2021	1	
	350.00	175.00	2800.00	2022	2	
	350.00	175.00	2450.00	2023	3	
	350.00	175.00	2100.00	2024	4	
	350.00	175.00	1750.00	2025	5	
	350.00	175.00	1400.00	2026	6	
	350.00	175.00	1050.00	2027	7	
	350.00	175.00	700.00	2028	8	
	350.00	175.00	350.00	2029	9	
	350.00	175.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530002004200		SCHMALZ CHARLES D				
2213 BEDFORD TERRACE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
4000.00	400.00	200.00	3600.00	2021	1	
	400.00	200.00	3200.00	2022	2	
	400.00	200.00	2800.00	2023	3	
	400.00	200.00	2400.00	2024	4	
	400.00	200.00	2000.00	2025	5	
	400.00	200.00	1600.00	2026	6	
	400.00	200.00	1200.00	2027	7	
	400.00	200.00	800.00	2028	8	
	400.00	200.00	400.00	2029	9	
	400.00	200.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530003001300		RACHEL RANDY D				
2032 POGUE AVENUE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	180.00	90.00	1620.00	2021	1	
	180.00	90.00	1440.00	2022	2	
	180.00	90.00	1260.00	2023	3	
	180.00	90.00	1080.00	2024	4	
	180.00	90.00	900.00	2025	5	
	180.00	90.00	720.00	2026	6	
	180.00	90.00	540.00	2027	7	
	180.00	90.00	360.00	2028	8	
	180.00	90.00	180.00	2029	9	
	180.00	90.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530003001400		SENIOURS IMOJEAN & STEVEN B GALINGER				
2034 POGUE AVENUE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	180.00	90.00	1620.00	2021	1	
	180.00	90.00	1440.00	2022	2	
	180.00	90.00	1260.00	2023	3	
	180.00	90.00	1080.00	2024	4	
	180.00	90.00	900.00	2025	5	
	180.00	90.00	720.00	2026	6	
	180.00	90.00	540.00	2027	7	
	180.00	90.00	360.00	2028	8	
	180.00	90.00	180.00	2029	9	
	180.00	90.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530003001500		SENIOURS IMOJEAN				
2036 POGUE AVENUE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	180.00	90.00	1620.00	2021	1	
	180.00	90.00	1440.00	2022	2	
	180.00	90.00	1260.00	2023	3	
	180.00	90.00	1080.00	2024	4	
	180.00	90.00	900.00	2025	5	
	180.00	90.00	720.00	2026	6	
	180.00	90.00	540.00	2027	7	
	180.00	90.00	360.00	2028	8	
	180.00	90.00	180.00	2029	9	
	180.00	90.00	0.00	2030	10	

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530003001600		HOUSEWORKS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO LTD				
2100 POGUE AVENUE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1800.00	180.00	90.00	1620.00	2021		1
	180.00	90.00	1440.00	2022		2
	180.00	90.00	1260.00	2023		3
	180.00	90.00	1080.00	2024		4
	180.00	90.00	900.00	2025		5
	180.00	90.00	720.00	2026		6
	180.00	90.00	540.00	2027		7
	180.00	90.00	360.00	2028		8
	180.00	90.00	180.00	2029		9
	180.00	90.00	0.00	2030		10

PROJECT NAME						
City of Cincinnati LSL Replacements 2020						
PARCEL		OWNER			RES/ORD#	
0530004001100		WHITE JENEA NORRIS				
1912 POGUE AVENUE		10 Yrs - Semi-Annual Charge				
Principal	Full Year	Half Year	Future Amount	Year		
1470.00	147.00	73.50	1323.00	2021		1
	147.00	73.50	1176.00	2022		2
	147.00	73.50	1029.00	2023		3
	147.00	73.50	882.00	2024		4
	147.00	73.50	735.00	2025		5
	147.00	73.50	588.00	2026		6
	147.00	73.50	441.00	2027		7
	147.00	73.50	294.00	2028		8
	147.00	73.50	147.00	2029		9
	147.00	73.50	0.00	2030		10